
 

 
1 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION 
 
THURSDAY, 2 NOVEMBER 2023 AT 5.00 PM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL, PORTSMOUTH 
 
Telephone enquiries to Karen Martin, Tel: 023 9284 1704 
Email: karen.martin2@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION 
Councillor Suzy Horton (Liberal Democrat) 
 
Group Spokespersons 
 
Councillor Ryan Brent, Conservative 
Councillor Chris Dike, Portsmouth Independents Party 
Councillor George Fielding, Labour 
 
 
(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.) 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
  
 1   Apologies  

  
 2   Declarations of Members' Interests  

  

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 3   Special Guardianship Order Procedures and Financial Policy (Pages 3 - 
50) 
 
 
 

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties 
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785   

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk

- Official Sensitive -

   
Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education 
Decision meeting 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

2 November 2023 

Subject: 
 

Portsmouth Special Guardianship Order (SGO) Policy 

Report by: 
 

Mark Jowett, Head of Service, Children We Care For 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

Yes/No 

Full Council decision: Yes/No 
 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is: 
 
1.2 Inform the Cabinet Member of revisions to the Special Guardianship Order Procedures 

and Financial Policy which are being made to support increased permanence for 
children in their family network.    

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member approves the new Special Guardianship Order Procedures 

and Financial Policy as attached at Appendix A.    
 
2.2 The recommendation supports best practice and ensures Portsmouth City Council 

complies with legislation, statutory practice, and case law.   
 
2.3 The recommendations will ensure that special guardians are appropriately financially 

supported for children in their care.    
 
2.4 The recommendations will ensure that the special guardians receive their existing 

allowance for a transitional period of two years, before they are means tested in line 
with the policy. 

 
3. Background 
 
 The Legislative Framework 
 
3.1 The Adoption and Children Act 2002 provides the legal framework for special 

guardianship under the Children Act 1989. Section 115(1) of the 2002 Act inserted new 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk

- Official Sensitive -

sections 14A-F into the Children Act 1989. A special guardianship order is an order 
appointing one or more people to be a child’s special guardian. 


[...]
re approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on …2 November 2023…………………………… 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by: Councillor Suzy Horton, Cabinet Member for Children, Families and 
Education 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Children and Families                                                                Special Guardianship Orders 

     1   

- Not Classified - 

    

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
TITLE:   Special Guardianship Order Procedures and Financial Policy  
 

 

DATE: 
 

 02.11.2023 
 

EFFECTIVE 
DATE: 
 

 10.11.2023 

KEYWORDS: 
 

 Special Guardianship Orders  

ISSUED BY: 
 

  

SIGNED:   
 

DESIGNATION: 
 

 Deputy Director, Children’s Services 
 
 

Version Control. 

Amendment: Date: 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

 

Page 9



Children and Families                                                                Special Guardianship Orders 

     2   

- Not Classified - 

Purpose 
 
This policy and procedure set out Portsmouth City Council's Children’s Services 
statutory duties in respect of Special Guardianship Orders (SGO) and the 
assessment and monitoring process that must be undertaken including financial 
assessment and post Special Guardianship Order support.  

Scope 
 
This relates to children who are the subject of a Special Guardianship Order 
applications, and children made subject of such an order. This includes all applicants 
and subsequent granting of an order whether they are the child’s foster carers, or 
relatives or other persons known to the child, and whether the child is a looked after 
child, or known to Children’s Services as a Child in Need, or whether it is a private 
application where neither the applicants nor the child are known to Children’s 
Services.  
 
Policy Statement 
 
Portsmouth City Council is committed to achieving stability for the children we care 
for and to supporting all children to have the opportunity for secure and permanent 
attachments to the adults 
[...]
een completed, the carer and social 

worker will be notified of the outcome. If the SGO is awarded, FAB will need to 
be notified so that contact can be remade with the carers to establish whether 
any support with benefits claims is required.  

 
25.15 Carers are expected to apply for benefits if applicable, and to seek a financial 

contribution towards the maintenance of the child from the child’s parents 
where applicable (the carer may need to make an application to the Child 
Support Agency). Any benefits or maintenance will be counted as income 
when the financial assessment is carried out. If the child is in receipt of 
Disabled Living Allowance (DLA) this will not be considered as income in the 
financial assessment. 

 
25.16 The Local Authority shall ensure that Special Guardians are consulted about 

the amount of allowance paid to them and the terms and conditions under 
which the financial support is paid. These matters must be set out in an 
Agreement, signed by the applicant/s and the child’s Service Lead and Head 
of Service. Once the Special Guardianship Order is made, the child placed, 
and the financial assessment has been completed, the child’s social worker 
will complete a funding request for payment of the allowance and also 
complete a Payment Request which is signed by the child’s Social Worker 
and Service Lead prior to the commencement of the Special Guardianship 
Allowance. The funding request is then sent to the Financial Assessments 
and Benefits (FAB) Team to set up payments from the date of 
commencement and write to carers confirming the amount and the date is it 
payable from.   

 
25.17 The allowance will be paid from the date on which the Special Guardianship 

Order is made and will be reviewed annually by the FAB Team. Where annual 
reviews are not complied with, the local authority may suspend or terminate 
payment of financial support and seek to recover all or part of the financial 
support they have paid. However, the lo
[...]
egislation, statutory
practice and case law, supporting permanence for
children in their family network.

Has any consultation
been undertaken for
this proposal?

no

Equality & diversity - will it have any positive/negative impacts on the
protected characteristics?

With the above in
mind and following
data analysis, who is
the policy, service,
function, project or
strategy going to
benefit or have a
detrimental effect on
and how?

The revised Special Guardianship Order (SGO) Policy
sets out open and transparent guidance for both staff
and families to ensure that support is accessed from a
range of services and is 
appropriately targeted to meet the assessed needs of
children/young people subject to a Special Guardianship
Order, in accordance with regulations. 

The main focus of the revised policy is to support
increased permanence for children in their family
network, complying with legislation, statutory practice
and case law. 

Page 45



Will any of those
groups be affected in
a different way to
others because of
your policy, project,
service, function, or
strategy?

The revised policy is a fairer reflection of the Special
Guardianship Regulations 2005 and the DfES guidance
to the regulations. These guidance and regulations
govern the processes by which local authorities exercise
their discretion in determining requests for special
guardianship support services, including Regulation 6
financial support. The finance policy has been developed
to set the parameters to ensure all special guardianship
carer applications for financial assistance are treated
fairly and lawfully. The revised policy will pay financial
support after assessment until a child is 18 or there is a
change of circumstances.

If you are directly or
indirectly
discriminating, how
are you going to
mitigate the negative
impact?

Some special guardian carers financial payments have
been stopped since 2017 and it may be that they require
a further financial assessment to determine a need to
backdate payments and for payments to continue in line
with the policy. To date 45 carers have been identified
where this may apply, and we will be writing to them to
undergo a new financial assessment to determine
whether they are eligible for any further financial support.

Who have you
consulted with or are
planning to consult
with and what
was/will be your
consultation
methodology?

Feedback from special guardianship carers has been
received but there has been no formal consultation.

How are you going to
review the policy,
service, project or
strategy, how often
and who will be
responsible?

The policy will be reviewed annually by the Head of
Children We Care For.

Crime - Will it make our city safer?

This section is not
applicable to my
policy

Housing - will it provide good quality homes?

Page 46



This section is not
applicable to my
policy

Health - will this help promote healthy, safe and independent living?

Please expand on the
impact your
policy/proposal will
have, and how you
propose to mitigate
any negative
impacts?

The policy should promote the opportunity for young
people to live within their families which in turn would
promote their emotional health and wellbeing.

How are you going to
measure/check the
impact of your
proposal?

It will not be possible to measure/check the impact of the
proposal.

Income deprivation and poverty - will it consider income deprivation
and reduce poverty?

Please expand on the
impact your
policy/proposal will
have, and how you
propose to mitigate
any negative
impacts?

The policy should promote the opportunity for young
people to live within their families which in turn would
enable them to be better supported. Special
guardianship carers will be financially supported if
appropriate following a financial assessment.

How are you going to
measure/check the
impact of your
proposal?

Data showing the numbers of special guardianship
carers receiving a financial payment from Portsmouth
Council.

Carbon emissions - will it red

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Children, 
Families and Education held on Thursday, 2 November 2023 at 5.00 pm at 
the Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Suzy Horton (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors George Fielding 

 
 

19. Apologies 
 
Councillor Ryan Brent emailed his apologies to Democratic Services during 
the meeting. Mark Jowett, Interim Head of Looked After Children had sent his 
apologies for absence.   
  
 

20. Declarations of Members' Interests 
 
Councillor Horton declared a non-prejudicial interest in that she is Vice-Chair 
of Governors at Craneswater Junior School.  
  
 

21. Special Guardianship Order Procedures and Financial Policy 
 
Sam Bushby, Deputy Director, Children and Families, introduced the report 
explaining that it set out revisions to the Special Guardianship Order 
Procedures and Financial Policy which were being made to support increased 
permanence for children in their family network. She informed members that 
the policy offers greater support than previously, it reflects current legislation, 
has been planned for and there is a budget allocation for its implementation. 
  
Members' questions 
In response to members questions, it was clarified that officers will be 
proactively contacting families which had previously received payments to ask 
if they wish to be reassessed.  Looking forwards the policy will be embedded 
in assessments when reviewing care plans for children and parents and foster 
carers will be asked if this is an option they wish to pursue.    
  
Members' comments 
The Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education, Councillor Suzy 
Horton commented that she was looking forward to hearing about feedback 
from parents and foster carers and welcomed the introduction of the policy.      
  
DECISIONS - The Cabinet Member: 
  
a)    Approved the new Special Guardianship Order Procedures and 

Financial Policy as attached at Appendix A to the report.    



 
2 

 

  
b)    Noted that the recommendation supports best practice and ensures 

Portsmouth City Council complies with legislation, statutory practice, 
and case law.   

  
c)    Noted that the recommendations will ensure that special guardians 

are appropriately financially supported for children in their care.    
  

d)    Noted that the recommendations will ensure that the special 
guardians receive their existing allowance for a transitional period of 
two years, before they are means tested in line with the policy. 

  
 
 
The meeting concluded at 5.10 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Councillor Suzy Horton 
Chair 

 

 


